# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5711767

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OLIVER CLAYTON DANIELS	10/18/2016
RAYMOND VICTOR DI CARLO	10/20/2016
LUKE T. HARTWIG	10/18/2016
DAVID MORRIS DANIELS	10/18/2016
PAUL ISSAC THOMAS	11/02/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BENT IMAGE LAB, LLC
Street Address:	2729 SE DIVISION STREET
City:	PORTLAND
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97202

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15768500

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (971)279-4549

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5039941650

**Email:** amy@kolitchromano.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID CHARLES BOURGEAU III

Address Line 1: KOLITCH ROMANO LLP

Address Line 2: 520 SW YAMHILL ST, STE 200
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BNT304
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID CHARLES BOURGEAU III
SIGNATURE:	/David Bourgeau/
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2019

**Total Attachments: 10** 



Whereas, <u>OLIVER CLAYTON DANIELS</u> (hereinafter the "Assignor") is an original inventor and/or is named as an inventor of the following patents and/or patent applications (collectively the "Patent Assets"):

PCT patent application number PCT/US16/57417, titled AUGMENTED REALITY PLATFORM, filed October 17, 2016:

US patent application number <u>15/295,949</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> <u>PLATFORM</u>, filed <u>October 17, 2016</u>.

BENT IMAGE LAB, LLC (hereinafter the "Assignee"), an Oregon Limited Liability Company, has previously acquired and/or hereby acquires by this Agreement, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, and to any and all patents and patent rights obtained therefrom.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has previously sold, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee and/or by this Agreement the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- (1) the Patent Assets;
- (2) any subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, including all inventions and improvements disclosed therein; and
- (3) any patent rights and patent properties extending from the Patent Assets, including:
  - a. patents issuing from the Patent Assets;
  - b. patents and patent applications that claim priority to the Patent Assets;
  - patents and patent applications directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, and
  - d. the right to sue for past, ongoing, and future infringement of the Patent Assets

within and throughout the entire United States and the entire world, and within any patent office (including the World Intellectual Property Organization).

The Assignor hereby authorizes any patent office to issue to the Assignee any patent of the Patent Assets, any patent that claims priority to the Patent Assets, and any patent directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets to the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.

The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignor (or the Assignor's executors or representatives) will make, execute, and deliver to the Assignee (or the Assignee's

The Assignor covenants that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property of the Patent Assets to any other entity, and that the Assignor possesses the right to convey the Patent Assets and associated rights and properties to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) to insert updated information into the following table for any patent property extending from the Patent Assets that transferred by this Agreement from the Assignor to the Assignee, including without limitation: the patent number, patent application number, filling date, issue date, patent office, and/or jurisdiction once such updated information is known.

# Updated Information:

Patent / App. Number	Filing Date / Issue Date	Patent Office / Jurisdiction
Tatelit ( ) pp. ( anii v )		

In testimony by which I, OLIVER CLAYTON DANIELS, as the Assignor, have set my hand.

Signature: 10/18/2d6

Accepted by:

Signature:

for Bent Image Lab, LLC as the Assignee.

Whereas, <u>RAYMOND VICTOR DI CARLO</u> (hereinafter the "Assignor") is an original inventor and/or is named as an inventor of the following patents and/or patent applications (collectively the "Patent Assets"):

PCT patent application number <u>PCT/US16/57417</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> <u>PLATFORM</u>, filed <u>October 17, 2016</u>;

US patent application number <u>15/295,949</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> PLATFORM, filed <u>October 17, 2016</u>.

BENT IMAGE LAB, LLC (hereinafter the "Assignee"), an Oregon Limited Liability Company, has previously acquired and/or hereby acquires by this Agreement, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, and to any and all patents and patent rights obtained therefrom.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has previously sold, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee and/or by this Agreement the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- (1) the Patent Assets;
- (2) any subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, including all inventions and improvements disclosed therein; and
- (3) any patent rights and patent properties extending from the Patent Assets, including:
  - a. patents issuing from the Patent Assets;
  - b. patents and patent applications that claim priority to the Patent Assets;
  - patents and patent applications directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, and
  - d. the right to sue for past, ongoing, and future infringement of the Patent Assets

within and throughout the entire United States and the entire world, and within any patent office (including the World Intellectual Property Organization).

The Assignor hereby authorizes any patent office to issue to the Assignee any patent of the Patent Assets, any patent that claims priority to the Patent Assets, and any patent directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets to the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.

The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignor (or the Assignor's executors or representatives) will make, execute, and deliver to the Assignee (or the Assignee's

The Assignor covenants that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property of the Patent Assets to any other entity, and that the Assignor possesses the right to convey the Patent Assets and associated rights and properties to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) to insert updated information into the following table for any patent property extending from the Patent Assets that transferred by this Agreement from the Assignor to the Assignee, including without limitation: the patent number, patent application number, filing date, issue date, patent office, and/or jurisdiction once such updated information is known.

Undated Information:

Patent / App. Number	Filing Date / Issue Date	Patent Office / Jurisdiction

In testimony by which I, RAYMOND VICTOR DI CARLO, as the Assignor, have set my hand.

Accepted by

Date: 10-20-2016

for Bent Image Lab, LLC as the Assignee.

Whereas, **LUKE T. HARTWIG** (hereinafter the "Assignor") is an original inventor and/or is named as an inventor of the following patents and/or patent applications (collectively the "Patent Assets"):

PCT patent application number <u>PCT/US16/57417</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> <u>PLATFORM</u>, filed <u>October 17, 2016</u>;

US patent application number 15/295,949, titled AUGMENTED REALITY PLATFORM, filed October 17, 2016.

BENT IMAGE LAB, LLC (hereinafter the "Assignee"), an Oregon Limited Liability Company, has previously acquired and/or hereby acquires by this Agreement, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, and to any and all patents and patent rights obtained therefrom.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has previously sold, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee and/or by this Agreement the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- (1) the Patent Assets;
- (2) any subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, including all inventions and improvements disclosed therein; and
- (3) any patent rights and patent properties extending from the Patent Assets, including:
  - a. patents issuing from the Patent Assets;
  - b. patents and patent applications that claim priority to the Patent Assets;
  - patents and patent applications directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, and
  - d. the right to sue for past, ongoing, and future infringement of the Patent Assets

within and throughout the entire United States and the entire world, and within any patent office (including the World Intellectual Property Organization).

The Assignor hereby authorizes any patent office to issue to the Assignee any patent of the Patent Assets, any patent that claims priority to the Patent Assets, and any patent directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets to the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.

The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignor (or the Assignor's executors or representatives) will make, execute, and deliver to the Assignee (or the Assignee's

The Assignor covenants that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property of the Patent Assets to any other entity, and that the Assignor possesses the right to convey the Patent Assets and associated rights and properties to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) to insert updated information into the following table for any patent property extending from the Patent Assets that transferred by this Agreement from the Assignor to the Assignee, including without limitation: the patent number, patent application number, filing date, issue date, patent office, and/or jurisdiction once such updated information is known.

# Updated Information:

Patent / App. Number	Filing Date / Issue Date	Patent Office / Jurisdiction
	1000 H.C. China W. C.	

In testimony by which I, **LUKE T. HARTWIG**, as the Assignor, have set my hand.

Signature: 10/18/16

Accepted by:

Signature:

Date:<u>02+,/20/20/6</u>

for Bent Image Lab, LLC as the Assignee.

Whereas, <u>DAVID MORRIS DANIELS</u> (hereinafter the "Assignor") is an original inventor and/or is named as an inventor of the following patents and/or patent applications (collectively the "Patent Assets"):

PCT patent application number <u>PCT/US16/57417</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> <u>PLATFORM</u>, filed October 17, 2016;

US patent application number <u>15/295,949</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> PLATFORM, filed October 17, 2016.

BENT IMAGE LAB, LLC (hereinafter the "Assignee"), an Oregon Limited Liability Company, has previously acquired and/or hereby acquires by this Agreement, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, and to any and all patents and patent rights obtained therefrom.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has previously sold, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee and/or by this Agreement the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- (1) the Patent Assets;
- (2) any subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, including all inventions and improvements disclosed therein; and
- (3) any patent rights and patent properties extending from the Patent Assets, including:
  - a. patents issuing from the Patent Assets;
  - b. patents and patent applications that claim priority to the Patent Assets;
  - patents and patent applications directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, and
  - d. the right to sue for past, ongoing, and future infringement of the Patent Assets

within and throughout the entire United States and the entire world, and within any patent office (including the World Intellectual Property Organization).

The Assignor hereby authorizes any patent office to issue to the Assignee any patent of the Patent Assets, any patent that claims priority to the Patent Assets, and any patent directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets to the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.

The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignor (or the Assignor's executors or representatives) will make, execute, and deliver to the Assignee (or the Assignee's

The Assignor covenants that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property of the Patent Assets to any other entity, and that the Assignor possesses the right to convey the Patent Assets and associated rights and properties to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) to insert updated information into the following table for any patent property extending from the Patent Assets that transferred by this Agreement from the Assignor to the Assignee, including without limitation: the patent number, patent application number, filing date, issue date, patent office, and/or jurisdiction once such updated information is known.

# Updated Information:

Patent / App. Number	Filing Date / Issue Date	Patent Office / Jurisdiction

In testimony by which I, **DAVID MORRIS DANIELS**, as the Assignor, have set my hand.

Signature: David M. David Date: OCT 19, 2016

Accepted by:

Signature:

Date: <u>OCT 20,20</u>6

for Bent Image Lab, LLC as the Assignee.

Whereas, <u>PAUL ISSAC THOMAS</u> (hereinafter the "Assignor") is an original inventor and/or is named as an inventor of the following patents and/or patent applications (collectively the "Patent Assets"):

PCT patent application number <u>PCT/US16/57417</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> PLATFORM, filed October 17, 2016;

US patent application number <u>15/295,949</u>, titled <u>AUGMENTED REALITY</u> PLATFORM, filed October 17, 2016.

**BENT IMAGE LAB, LLC** (hereinafter the "Assignee"), **an Oregon Limited Liability Company**, has previously acquired and/or hereby acquires by this Agreement, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, and to any and all patents and patent rights obtained therefrom.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has previously sold, assigned, and transferred to the Assignee and/or by this Agreement the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- (1) the Patent Assets;
- (2) any subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, including all inventions and improvements disclosed therein; and
- (3) any patent rights and patent properties extending from the Patent Assets, including:
  - a. patents issuing from the Patent Assets;
  - b. patents and patent applications that claim priority to the Patent Assets;
  - c. patents and patent applications directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets, and
  - d. the right to sue for past, ongoing, and future infringement of the Patent Assets

within and throughout the entire United States and the entire world, and within any patent office (including the World Intellectual Property Organization).

The Assignor hereby authorizes any patent office to issue to the Assignee any patent of the Patent Assets, any patent that claims priority to the Patent Assets, and any patent directed to any aspect of the subject matter contained within the Patent Assets to the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.

The Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignor (or the Assignor's executors or representatives) will make, execute, and deliver to the Assignee (or the Assignee's

The Assignor covenants that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property of the Patent Assets to any other entity, and that the Assignor possesses the right to convey the Patent Assets and associated rights and properties to the Assignee.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee (or the Assignee's successors or assigns) to insert updated information into the following table for any patent property extending from the Patent Assets that transferred by this Agreement from the Assignor to the Assignee, including without limitation: the patent number, patent application number, filling date, issue date, patent office, and/or jurisdiction once such updated information is known.

# Updated Information:

Patent / App. Number	Filing Date / Issue Date	Patent Office / Jurisdiction

In testimony by which I, PAUL ISSAC THOMAS, as the Assignor, have set my hand.

Signature:

Date: 11/2/2016

Accepted by:

Signature:

for Bent Image Lab, LLC as the Assignee.